In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LlQO3
Insolvency {England &
les) Rub d ; i
o ionma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

L
%

Companies House

92 of the Insolve H
acrose. 0 winding up

<

[m]

D

24

=2

T *AB5LIWI8*

16/05/2019 #235
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Conporyrart[2 [0 (8 |7 5371

. | Piease complete in typescript or in

| Filling in this form

Company name in fufl | Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust | bold black capitals.
| i
Liquidator’s name
Full forenamefs) ‘ Simon _ E
Surname | Girling |
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| Bridgewater House B ,
st }Cegﬂerﬁh&mm,w o |
i
Post tawn ' Bristol
County/Region ‘
w85 [1] [61B[X |
Country
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) | Edward Eogstgzl's'?:c':jm el s about
Surname Kerr i another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number l Two Snowhill Ogiteﬂrulslg;d:rt‘o; il e abet
Street [ Birmingham another liquidator.
Post town ;
County/Region ‘ - ” - i
Postcode B laf Jeleial [ |
Country | :
|
i

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date F;W ’(?]_;E— I?EIT@
To date ‘Wz_l—d()i ,in)_lﬁ— I?”O WE

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinae

X g/@\

‘s [els @folila

‘\

Signature date i

.,.._
kA

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
i you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
! on the form. The contact information you give will be

: visible to searchers of the public record.

cmanm - Simon Girling

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmenrm BDO LLP

Address

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

\
o
|
|
\

Liverpool

r LountyRegon

}

= G s Rl

’ Country

’nx

BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
01512 374 500
Checklist

| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
| with information missing.

Ted

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

£l You have attached the required documents.

&2 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/04/2018 From 21/04/2015
of Affairs To 20/04/2019 Fo 20/04/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 188.93 390.79
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 135.15
Licence to Occupy NIL 300.00
Transfer from Administration NIL 313,781.12
VAT Refund NIL 9,118.57
188.93 323,725.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 100,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 8,837.70
Bank Charges NIL 18.70
DTi Unclaimed Dividends NIL (52.66)
Flectricity NiIL 8,625.78
insurance of Assets NIL 37,612.46
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,930.00
Liquidator's Fees NIL 27,320.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 1,015.00
Rates NIL 2.38
Stationery & Postage NiL 748.95
Statutory Advertising NiL 153.44
Storage Costs 993.60 6,285.25
Utility Costs NIL 7,071.78
VAT lrrecoverable NiL 536.67
Water Rates NiL 2,083.33
(993.60) (205,188.78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 25,262.73
Preferential Wages NIL 9,219.06
NIL (34,481.79)
(sU4.6/) 54,053.U0
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 83,440.18
Vat Control Account 93.24
Vat Input 521.64
84,055.06

Note:

Statement of Affairs values are not included in the R&P as they were recorded in the previous

Administration.

On 9 December 2015, a distibution to Preferential Creditors of 100p in the £, totalling
£34,481.79 was made.

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

23 April 2019 14:08



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0}151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH
|
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 15 May 2019

Our Ref 00253091/5G/DF/C2

Please ask for
David Forster
0151 237 4530
Ernail BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
{‘the Trust’)
Registered number: 2087537

{ set out, below, an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period of 21 April 2018 to 20 April 2019 (‘the Period’) and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports on the matter.

Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are currently Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Two
Snowhill, Birmingham, B4 6GA and Simon Girling (officeholder No: 9283) of BDO LLP, Bridgewater
House, Counterslip, Bristol BS1 6BX. The Liquidation commenced on 21 April 2015 and the Joint

Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and severally, meaning any action can be done by
one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts & Payments

| attach, for your information, a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to
show activity during the Period compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a
balance in hand of £84,055.

The transactions shown during the Period are largely self-explanatory.

Costs in the Liquidation

Additionally, | provide, below, a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which
have been paid in the Period, the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid, and the costs
that are anticipated.

Professional Fees and Expenses Accrued £ Paid £ Anticipated £

Legal Fees 5,500 Nil 5,500

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



IBDO

Progress of the Liquidation

During the Period, | have dealt with my statutory obligations and continued to maximise
realisations from the Trust’s assets.

As previously reported, a review of unsecured creditor claims has been ongoing and | have sought
legal advice in respect of one of the claims in the liquidation. The position has now been
resolved and a notice of intended dividend will be circularised shortly to creditors who have not
yet proved their claim. | would urge any creditor who has not submitted a claim to do so as soon
as possible.

Assets

There are no further asset realisations anticipated.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, according to office copy entries obtained from the Land Registry the
property owned by the Trust was the subject of a legal charge in favour of The Co-operative
Bank (‘the Co-cp'). . However, the legal charge had not been registered with the Registrar of
Companies.

As the Legal Charge had not been registered at Companies House, under Section 874 of the
Companies Act 2006 it is deemed void (as far as any security on the Trust’s property or
undertaking is conferred by it). Irrespective of the terms of the charge, when a charge becomes
void under Section 874, the money secured by it becomes immediately due and payable but only
as an unsecured debt. Thus, the Co-op is an unsecured creditor and its claim against the Trust
will be registered as an unsecured claim.

As previously advised, to enable the sale of the freehold property to proceed, the Co-op released
their charge registered at the Land Registry and the property was accordingly sold free of the
charge.

Preferential Creditors

A distribution of 100p in the £ was declared to the preferential creditors of the Trust on 3
November 2015.

The total amount paid to preferential creditors was £34,482, as shown on the enclosed Receipts
and Payments account and related to arrears of wages and holiday pay due to the former
employees of the Trust.

Unsecured Creditors

To date, unsecured creditor claims received total £718,980. As stated above, a Notice of
Intended Dividend will be circularised to unproved creditors shortly and thereafter, a first and



IBDO

final dividend paid to agreed unsecured creditors. The quantum of the dividend will be
dependent upon any further claims received.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where, after 15 September 2003, a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Trust has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and,
consequently, there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Trust and the conduct of the
directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary
of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Trust affairs and assets to establish whether there are any
actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liguidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rute 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or

(4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration has previously been approved by creditors at a meeting held
on 13 January 2013, on the basis of time properly spent in dealing with issues in the
Liquidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £27,320 in respect of remuneration as
shown on the enctosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period and records time costs of £12,098, which represents 60 hours, spent at an average charge
out rate of £202 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £65,323,
which represents 364 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £180 per hour.



IBDO

Detail of Work Undertaken

Below is a breakdown of the work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff during the period
of this report:

C: Planning and Strategy

This relates to time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
managing/monitoring the case and reviewing the position, in line with internal BDO
requirements. This ensures that all on-going matters are progressed efficiently, dealt with in a
timely manner and in accordance with current legislation and best practice.

This work is primarily led by the Joint Liquidators and Associate Director, with input from the
rest of the team where appropriate.

Although there is no direct benefit to creditors, planning and strategy ensures that key issues are
identified and resolved/progressed in an effective and efficient manner, allowing for an orderly
progression of the case.

D: General Administration

General administration covers time costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in
dealing with various matters arising in the Liquidation. This includes, but is not limited to, the
following matters:

* Dealing with issues in relation to VAT reclaims in the liquidation, ensuring VAT correctly
accounted for;

¢ Reviewing the Company tax position and submitting any necessary information to HMRC,
inctuding annual tax returns;

s Liaising with legal advisors in relation to matters arising in the liquidation;

= Cashiering (processing receipts and payments, bank reconciliations, correspondence with
the bank, updating the receipts and payments account});

e Matters arising in respect of Company records held in storage, including review and
payment of storage costs;

¢ Dealing with remuneration matters;
Dealing with statutory matters required by the Rules;

+ General case filing and maintaining internal files in line with BDO requirements;

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, batanced
with accounting and administrative skills. This work is predominantly undertaken by staff from
Administrator to Manager level, with input from other grades as required.

The majority of points referred to above are requirements placed upon us pursuant to the Rules,
BDO internal policies and accounting requirements (such as VAT returns, corporation tax returns
etc). Although there is no specific benefit to creditors, we are required to deal with these
matters as part of our day-to-day responsibilities in managing the case.

H: Creditor Claims

This category relates to the time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with creditors’ correspondence and ad hoc queries. This also includes the work undertaken in
this case in relation to queried claims and in particular one claim requiring legal advice.



IBDO

It is important to deal with enquiries from creditors and provide updates where appropriate and
ensures that all claims and queries are correctly dealt with.

This work is led at manager level, supported by an assistant manager.

i: Reporting

Preparing periodic reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including preparation of
receipts and payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual
costs and accrued costs against fees drawn.

The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating production of the
accounts, fee analysis and comparisens to suitably experience staff. Much of the basic
accounting and analysis is conducted by case administrators, with the reports prepared and
finalised by assistant managers and managers.

This is a statutory requirement and ensures that the creditors are kept up to date with case
developments.

J: Dhstribution and Closure

Minimal time costs have been incurred in dealing with certain aspects of the preparation for a
Notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees’, together with a document that
outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements,
Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. | can confirm that no category 2 disbursements have accrued or been recharged in
the Period.

Total disbursements of £640 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Bonding 640.00 - 640.00
Total 640.00 - 640.00

To date disbursements totalling £640 have been drawn.



IBDO

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http: //www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

e

Simon Girling
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enclosures:

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the whole of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/04/2018 From 21/04/2015
of Affairs To 20/04/2019 To 20/04/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 188.93 390.79
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 135.15
Licence to Occupy NIL 300.00
Transfer from Administration NIL 313,781.12
VAT Refund NIL 9,118.57
188.93 323,725.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 100,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 8,837.70
Bank Charges NIL 18.70
DTl Unclaimed Dividends NIL {52.66)
Electricity NIL 8,625.78
Insurance of Assets NIL 37,612.46
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,930.00
Liquidator's Fees NIL 27,320.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 1,015.00
Rates NIL 2.38
Stationery & Postage NIL 748.95
Statutory Advertising NIL 153.44
Storage Costs 993.60 6,285.25
Utility Costs NIL 7,071.78
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 536.67
Water Rates NIL 2,083.33
(993.60} (205,188.78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 25,262.73
Preferential Wages NIL 9,219.06
NIL (34,481.79)
(804.67) 84,055.06
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 83,440.18
Vat Control Account 93.24
Vat Input 521.64
84,055.06

Note:
Statement of Affairs values are not included in the R&P as they were recorded in the previous
Administration.

On 9 December 2015, a distibution to Preferential Creditors of 100p in the £, totalling
£34,481.79 was made.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL ver. 2012.10 23 April 2019 11:20



L 14

e8]

T8¢

LY AV

| §0 [ 2feg

0B L60'TL [e10], purin)
oo P3tiIg

000 SI02WISINGSK] S3YN)

o'e asuadxy jerrejudag

0RL60TTT  OR'ES E101 12N

08005 or'L _ _ SHFRY sLT1 _ _ §S9P9FT 0Tl _ _ 00°ET! 80 _ _ oTPLLY SETT _ _ oLUSE1  S§T
STIY i1 ST s
0LTHT'| vl o'soF oL MFShE 557 06°157 m o00El 570
SEUSTT SE1 SEH 590 SEHTE §5°1 SURMET | si8 00°EES W'
SE7029 06°TE ox00s or'g 0H oh SHo9sH oL 00'ET1 80 orLrE | sol oIz oo
SRR ore S99 050 0819 0wl 05997 50
¥ 3 5 3 3 3 3
[0 O] L] sImopy e sInof| [mot QLT e smopy |E10g RILATT [mo | <o)
HOIVAISINIINGY HADVNYIA
IVLOL GNVED A3VLS HAHLO HOLVHISINIAGY HOINAS INVISISSY HWEIVNYVIY HANLHYE

alnsej) pur sonnquing 'f

Bunpieday -1

SRIEL ) JONPAID 'H

UOTIELSIUTPY [R42031) (]

Baens pur Bunury]

wonrdpaasaq

610T/F0/07 0 810T/¥0/17 Wod peldad ay) 10) jqeanddy sajey pur pagiry)) sty Jo AIswwng

160£5200

ISNU | fIompunon) jje] uoul) BPPuoY PUE JAYIA JudwuFissy jo aweN



t jo | Ay

sdunaapy [e1ouary ¢

SIPNRY IR 6

SINSST UONTIIUMUIY “R()

SUN0MIY SR SudR00y * L0

suaday 1RpUC 0

SIOM[OS 5B TONSY] ")

uonexeL £0

¥\ T0

SIRPN SIS 1)

UOpEISIIWPY, [N

Al pow Soquuwyg -y

- oL qas

Auinmy,f ABoeng sy
Lbrvgs pur dajwaeyd )

mpuyuddy oo sdag ‘g

- 15395 yns

st prunup dn Sunag 7
1sanmeddy vo sdag g

uopdunaq

LELRFAS SO0 jU 10
L L6’y syoy SYPTE LI 0Tt SR SRROHS s8'al s I81 L0 (1 2 18 o
SRLRL ST SETs S (178 41 al'l WY [Lt oWl M % ore
0L TR0l 06t orrer’l S 11 08 FeE S99 SN SOR| O/ 00 108" [ Lo MUY N [ o 08t
LS oo (L PR W0
[t iy st sy sl L. 78 0t e DCR L0y 0z 0Lt (L1}
08’ 1Ty [ vre e sl oy 0¥IR( 060 Ot +CY (L
OR°E9C'r SOOI L 'R6Y or'e SESOR'C Nerl (N N sIc EERY a1’
099y 00 09'9¢ o0
SL'TOR'T o $R'y89 e o089 T 15°97s (L1 ]
SLCOR'| e CRERY ey L1 mye (5 90% 1.1
M0'Z6 oo i} oo
(LU arn NF o or'n
¥ 3 k] ¥ ¥ k] ¥
T | SEMOR 0 sthay mo] sIoy magp <anojy e w10y o | IROLE e SINOY
HOEVHISINGNGY WADVNVEI
IVLOL GNYED AAVIS WAHLO HOLVHISINIRAY HOINAS ENVENISSY HIDFNVIV LERNEAY ]
610Z/$0/07 @ S107/¥0/1T WOl PoLad 3y 10y djqeanddy sayey pue padsey)) aun | Jo ejaq
160€S700 MU JJOoMpPUnNoan) e ===hu Eppuociy pue ._.h-mwhoz WIWRISSY Jo JWEN



¥ Jo T adeg

0L s 1L s
SELIET 56 06Tk 50 09°'F89 [Ty $6°687 0°1 LLNTEY 590
0L 683 510 UL %9 piat] 00 1L S
[ (L) 991 060
0861 (L] O8°60 mn
Us'6L YLtk et 50 9L L4\
ENY0L LT Lo "l s L s Mrex| '
sl oo LLIRVE L]
SHYRE6E SPIrT 0oLl Iz QTOWL 9L 0868 sror ESRLE] STEL STIH0'L $897 Wit T 4
ORI L1 1) [LArgsy on'e £ RS T ax OR'0L6'1 oL
LIRTYA SRy 't {21 LEOCHT 0F 8 STHR'] [1F ] SESEYE 94l sty (%' NR°610°1 e
0F't91 S0 ni'el aro [Eng -1 oro 0061k byl
k] 3 k} 3 3 ¥ ¥
o] snop| 70| LT e S0 Mo smayp [Ee] “anogq {0} ety triey Smoy
HOAVHLSINIINGY HATIVAYIN
AVEOD ONYHED 44V1S HIHIO HOIVALSINIINGY HOENTS ANFINISSY AIDFNVIY HANLEVA

1605700

SRR IR 6
SBNE pareRy Supea) ‘4

Buyeaguouwsieay sRESY 3

- 12101 QRS

SN SUK) 6o

268y 1[0 Yilw Fureag] an

S10%SY [aIreY,y givs Burjeag “xg

OR339 WX L0

SRR, PIWRY AN )

Aursery uonangsty uedy o

BUNBIQUONNSIINYY SIISSY ~f

USLRISIUTIDY: |R8B32Y

- (R0 qns

8314 [EWEI] WEER |

AMIPUNHSILIT Y URPY, Uy 5[

SUBISTAIRK] [BIAUIN) “§|

wopldiexag

610Z/P0/07 0 STOT/F0/1T Wosg poliagd aif) 1o apquayddy sajey pue padsey) s jo 1l

ISR | YIOMPUNOIY) JJE | uoui)) EppuOyy PuE JAYIARY judmruSissy o swey



¢ J0 § adeg

Hayaoday 7

- (301 qus

SUIEPAI ) 0} FUISY P

Sutpoday omog ()
Bunaeday 1]

SWIELD AOUPMD H
- j#)0) gus
[3=5L, T T PRy

SITHPALY [BHURIRIALL-UON, 0

SENIPM ) [RHUDALE €0

sunlep) oRpad) ‘Y

ssanegy s i0jduay '

- [0 gqus

ST 1KY 66

SINBIN Yol £

saa{opdang yuw Juigesq To
siapely aadojdwg 'y

SRNTY PAICRY dmpra) -

- |1 gns

wopderag

09Iy skl 0608 s9'0l 0T 6ER"1 %6 0I°7s9 [ 34 OFFIE $9°0
UL'556' | st O RY’| 0e'y 01 £id R0
06°089' | (U] D6OER £9°0| Ras] €l INFOEY P | DY Al
SS'LET'F) 979 08't1 e 09°9¢y 6 0 F's [ 14 oS rI8'l 516 SR'EN0'S sT'61 LIl 8L
L | (1)) 08¢l 07’0
sOalL'tl sy ers s [LE4" 2 Y [ 1 [N A L9°R sT NS E SEik o'e
1798 2 11% (1 20 o te w0 0% 0t 'l
SL'ORE'T 0691 LN 1) o600y sy [LIaYA e S9'STOL ne
0L 661 0 ey a0 0%9L LAt 0%'%R [
uLek'c [(ha Y] AT sk 1 4 bY vy Lol Ly
LA (1} 3¢ 0l S0 vy ity o T
"L si'o o Wil o
3 I ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
[0 SImH 1m0] sanapp [e0] smoy Mot simoy ot RELIT| 1=0] s Mo <l
HOLVHISINIINGY HAIWNYIK
IVLOL ONYVED A3A¥1S HIHIO YOLVHISINIKAY HOINES LNVISISNY WEIVNVI ANV
6107/F0/07 O SEOT/P0/1T WOk pouag Ay 10) Aiqedijddy saey pue padsey)) aun |, Jo Ir)xQ
16055700

ISNA | Jompunoln) jie ] uoud)) eppuoyy pue JAYIIIA judamudissy Jo wey



t Jo ¢ aling

SOTTESY [LALT R puEarn)
000 Py
00 SIUUISINGSICE JIYK)
@00 wuadxy (UG
SYLTESY IBIBL 1PN
o1E6l’l §TS [ o1 DLSSL ore 09°IL '
0lEal’! sy 0oy 0wl (e §8L 00y L 10
L 1 1 I 1 l
¥ 3 3 ¥ ¥
ol snol 10 MROH Mol MNOH ey sanopq I=to] »ENOH [} SIRap| may SHnot
HOIVAISINIINGOY HADVAVIV
TV101 ONVHD 4AVIS HAHLO HOIVHLSINTINOY WINAS ENVLSISSY WIDVNYIL HIANLHVY

160£5T00

24ns01 3 pue vonngrusyy

- [F19) 4ns

SUONAGENSICE {0
2unso) ) puw uopAGLISY] T

sepdunaq

6107/F0/07 0} STOT/P0/ 1T Wwod g polaad 3y toj Jqedfjddy sajey pue pasrey) swny jo pejaq

ISNUL YIOMPUNOLS) [JE ], UGULD) EPPUOYY PUE JAYLIDR juawuiissy Jo surgy



IBDO

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-212
Administrator 71-180
Other Staff 75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Prafessional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and witl enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles ar company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
15 May 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {inctuding the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the Trust in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Trust;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the Trust in @ members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information reguested or decline to provide the
information if—

(@) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5 An office-holder who does not provide all the informaticn or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasens for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the Trust in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond {o a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{¢) the expenses incurred by the office-haolder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The fotlowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the Trust with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the Trust, or

{(ii) a member of the Trust with the permission of the court,

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18,14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
{2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.



IBDO

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the Trust, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.-(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4 if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the Trust, or
{ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative te such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



